506157832 07/16/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6204565

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
			Name	Execution Date	
DAVID M. LOUGHNEY				07/13/2020	
JOHN F. SCHERLEIN				07/16/2020	
AKIRA CHANTHABAND	ITH			07/10/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	ULTRA	FAB,	INC.		
Street Address:	1050 H	IOOK	ROAD		
City:	FARM	FARMINGTON			
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	14425	14425			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2	2			
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:6		6145	01456240		
Application Number: 13		1388	3384		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
•		• •	424-6196		
			e-mail address first; if that is uns nat is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
		•	54242670		
			Ikacher@lukacherlawgroup.com		
			6 WINTON ROAD SOUTH, SUITE 301		
Address Line 4:		ROU	HESTER, NEW YORK 14623		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		ULB-032US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KENNETH J. LUKACHER			
SIGNATURE:		/Kenneth J. LuKacher/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/16/2020			
Total Attachments: 5					
•			tion signed and notarized#page1.tif		
-			tion signed and notarized#page2.tif		
source=ulb-03205 assign	iment of	inven	tion signed and notarized#page3.tif		

source=ulb-032US assignment of Invention signed and notarized#page4.tif source=ulb-032US assignment of Invention signed and notarized#page5.tif

PATENT

Practitioner's Docket No. <u>ULB-032US</u>

- For: [X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign Rights
- For: [X] U.S. Application or
 - [X] U.S. Provisional Application
- For: [] U.S. Patent
- For: [X] PCT Application
- By: [X] Inventor(s) or [] Present Owner

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and/or for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR(S):

Inventor 1

Address

David M. Loughney

(type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S) 50 Bostwick Road Phelps, NY 14532

U.S. Nationality

John F. Scherlein (type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S) 33 Shagbark Way Fairport, NY 14450

U.S. Nationality

Akira Chanthabandith (type or print name(s) of ASSIGNOR(S) 82 Pacer Drive Henrietta, NY 14467

U.S.

Ċ,

Nationality

(Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 5)

PATENT REEL: 053232 FRAME: 0970

Inventor 2

Address

Inventor 3

Address

ASSIGNEE:

Ultrafab, Inc.

(type or print name(s) of ASSIGNEE(S)

<u>1050 Hook Road</u> Farmington, NY 14425

Address

<u>U.S.</u> Nationality

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE.

SUBJECT MATTER FOR ASSIGNMENT:

[X] the entire right, title and interest

[] an undivided _____ percent (_____%) interest for the United States and its territorial possessions

for the Onited States and its territorial possessions

[X] and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,

in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the Invention that is entitled:

PILE WEATHERSTRIPPING AND OTHER PILE AND BRUSH ARTICLES HAVING PILES OR BRUSHES EXCLUSIVELY OF POLYAMIDE (NYLON) REACTIVELY BONDED TO AN UNLIKE PLASTIC MATERIAL ESPECIALLY POLYPROPYLENE

Name(s) of Inventor(s) of the Invention: <u>David M. Loughney</u>, John F. Scherlein, and <u>Akira Chanthabandith</u>

and which is at least found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)

- (a) [] U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith
- (b) [] U.S. patent application executed on
- (c) [X] U.S. provisional application no. <u>61/456,240</u>, filed <u>11/03/2010</u>
- (d) [X] U.S. application no. <u>13/883,384</u>, filed <u>05/03/2013</u>
- (e) [X] International application no. <u>PCT/US2011/001851</u>, filed <u>11/03/2011</u>
- (f) [] U.S. patent no. ______ issued ______
 [] A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately.
 - (also check (g), if foreign application(s) is also being assigned)
- (g) [X] and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, jurisdiction or region, including the right to claim priority to an application filed elsewhere

(Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 5)

and, IN AND TO, ALL Letters Patent(s) to be obtained for said Invention by the above listed application(s), and if applicable, by other application(s) including the subject matter of said Invention.

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, each as an ASSIGNOR, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention as identified above and described in the above-identified patent applications and/or patents (hereinafter referred to as "Invention ".

And, whereas we each desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, being the subject matter for assignment, to the above-identified Assignee.

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged.

We as the above identified Inventors, each hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, and said application(s) as identified above, and any other application(s) including the subject matter of the invention, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States, and of countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we each hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we each further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

ASSIGNOR each hereby covenants that no assignment, sale agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR each further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and

(Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 5)

enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set his/her hand and seal on the date set after his signature.

Date: , 2020 ignature of ASSIGNOR David M. Loughney) Date: // 7 //6 ,2020 Signature of ASSIGNOR (John F. Scherlein) Date: ,2020 Signature of ASSIGNOR (Akira Chanthabandith)

(if ASSIGNOR is a legal entity, complete the following information)

(type or print the name of the above person authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR)

Title

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized, then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution. 35 U.S.C. § 261. Use next page if notarization is desired.

[X] Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

(Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 5)

Practitioner's Docket No. ULB-032US

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT David M. Loughney KATY E COPELAND Notary Public, State of New York STATE OF NEW YORK No. 01C06295971 SS: Qualified in Ontario County COUNTY OF Commission Expires January 21, 2022 2020 individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the indixidual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. ítar 07-16-2920 KATY E COPELAND STATE OF NEW YORK Notary Public, State of New York No. 01C06295971 SS: Qualified in Ontario County COUNTY OF Commission Expires January 21, 2022 On the lle day of JUJ, 2020 before me, the above signed, John F. Scherlein, personally appeared and is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument. Notary/Public/ Akira Chanthabandith

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

On the 10 day of $\partial u | u \rangle$, zozo before me, the above signed. Akira Chanthabandith, personally appeared and is personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

KATY E COPELAND Notary Public. State of New York No. 01C06295971 Qualified in Ontario County Commission Expires January 21, 2022 Maty Copuland Notary Public

(Assignment of Invention - Page 5 of 5)

PATENT REEL: 053232 FRAME: 0974

RECORDED: 07/16/2020